1040 [Y2(C16H24N508)2(H20)2]. 14H20 A N D  [La2(C16H24N508)2(H20)2]. 14H20
Dihedral angles
O(1)--N(1)--O(7') / 21.4 22.4 25.3 (1)
O(3)--N(2)--N(3')
O(2')--O(5)--O(wl) I 5.3 4.9 6.5 (2)
OO)--N(2)--N(3')
* Ionic radii of the trivalent ions with eight coordination bonds from
Lide (1991).

j P t ~ !
(1)
The molecule, including the numbering system, is
depicted in Fig. 1 and the packing is shown in Fig. 2.
The molecule lies on a twofold axis through the Pt
atom. Distances and angles in the bipyridyl ligand
are normal. The P t - -N bond to the bipyridyl
[2.029 (7)A] and the N - - P t - - N  angle [79.3 (3) °] are
I
P t
c
Cl
c2
i)
Fig. 1. An ORTEPII  (Johnson, 1976) drawing of the molecule
with 50% probability ellipsoids showing the atomic numbering
system. H atoms are shown as circles of arbitrary size.
Fig. 2. An ORTEPI I  (Johnson, 1976) drawing of 12 molecules
with one unit cell outlined (Z = 4). The projection is roughly
perpendicular to the ac plane, with the a axis horizontal; H
atoms are not shown.
in close agreement with the values observed for the
red form of Pt(bpy)C12 [2.001 (6) A, 80 (1) °] (Osborn
& Rogers, 1974).
The Pt--I  distance [2.589 (2)A] is consistent with
observed bond lengths in other cis-bis(iodo)bis(N-
donor) complexes. However, the intramolecular I...I
separation [3.587(1)A] and the corresponding
I - -P t - - I  angle [87.7 (1) °] are significantly smaller
than those found in cis-Pt(NH3)212 [3.765(1)A,
93.40(4) ° (Raudaschl-Seiber, Lippert, Britten &
Beauchamp, 1986)], cis-Pt(C3HsNH2)212 [3.780 (2) A,
94.26 (4) ° (Oksanen, Kivekas, Lumme, Valkonen &
Laitalainen, 1989)] and Pt(1,2-benzoquinone di-
oxime)I2 [3.71 A, 91.5 (1) ° (Mrgnamisi-Brlomb6 &
Endres, 1985)]. This is a probable consequence of
steric interactions involving the coplanar bipyridyl
ligand and I atoms. Both the I...I intramolecular
distance [3.587 (1) A] and the I...H1 intramolecular
distance [2.825(1)A], based on the calculated
H-atom positions, are significantly shorter than the
van der Waals distances.
The parallel monomer units stack to form a chain
structure with consecutive molecules rotated by 180 °
(Fig. 2). Viewed on projection down the b axis, the
chain of molecules is parallel to the c axis and makes
a non-zero angle [23.9 °] with the normal to the
molecular planes. Projection down the a axis reveals
the zigzag structure of the chain resulting from the
displacement of the Pt atoms by 3.63 A along b. The
view perpendicular to the planes of two consecutive
molecules in a chain (Fig. 3) emphasizes their relative
displacement. Thus, in contrast to the linear-chain
structure of the red form of Pt(bpy)Cl2, with nearly
equal interplanar [3.40A] and Pt...Pt distances
[3.45 A] (Osborn & Rogers, 1974), the Pt.-.Pt separa-
tion [5.291 (1)A] in Pt(bpy)I2 is considerably longer
than the interplanar spacing [3.52 A]. The C3...C3
[3.445 (17) A] and Pt...C4 [3.510 (11)/I,] distances are
the shortest intermolecular contacts. Evidently,
significant metal-metal interaction (< 3.5A) is
precluded by the steric bulk of the I atoms.
Fig. 3. An ORTEPI I  (Johnson, 1976) drawing of two stacked
molecules in the chain. The projection is perpendicualr to the
planes of the molecules.
1042 ['PtI2(CloH8N2)]
E x p e r i m e n t a l
The title compound was prepared according to the literature